
 Agenda

Page 1

Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1)
Time and Date
9.30 am on Wednesday, 11th November, 2015

Place
Committee Rooms 2 and 3 - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies and Substitutions  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes  

(a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 2 September 2015  (Pages 3 - 8)

(b) Matters Arising  

4. Sub Regional Procurement Strategy 2015 - 2020  (Pages 9 - 26)

Report of the Executive Director of Resources

5. Medium Term Financial Strategy 2016-19  (Pages 27 - 42)

Report of the Executive Director of Resources.

6. Public Consultation - Local Tax Support Scheme  (Pages 43 - 44)

(a) Council Tax Support and Welfare Reform Factsheet  (Pages 45 - 46)

(b) Council tax support consultation  (Pages 47 - 48)

(c) Council Tax – enforcement policy from April 2016, and discretionary relief  
(Pages 49 - 52)

7. Treasury Management  (Pages 53 - 56)

Briefing note.

8. Capital Programme Funding  (Pages 57 - 60)

Briefing note 

9. Public Health Ringfenced Grant  (Pages 61 - 64)

Briefing note.

10. Outstanding Issues Report  

Public Document Pack



Page 2

Outstanding issues have been picked up in the Work Programme

11. Work Programme 2014-15  (Pages 65 - 70)

Report of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator

12. Any other items of Public Business  

Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as matters of 
urgency because of the special circumstances involved

Private Business
Nil

Chris West, Executive Director, Resources, Council House Coventry

Tuesday, 3 November 2015

Notes:1)The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is Carolyn 
Sinclair, Governance Services, Council House, Coventry, alternatively information about this 
meeting can be obtained from the following web link:
                  http://moderngov.coventry.gov.uk

2) Council Members who are not able to attend the meeting should notify Carolyn 
Sinclair as soon as possible and no later than 9am on the day of the meeting giving their 
reasons for absence and the name of the Council Member (if any) who will be attending the 
meeting as their substitute.

3) Scrutiny Board Members who have an interest in any report referred to this meeting, 
but who are not Members of this Scrutiny Board, have been invited to notify the Chair by 12 
noon on the day before the meeting that they wish to speak on a particular item. The Member 
must indicate to the Chair their reason for wishing to speak and the issue(s) they wish to 
raise.

Membership: Councillors S Bains, J Blundell, D Chater, G Duggins, D Gannon (By Invitation), 
R Lakha, J Mutton (Chair), T Sawdon, T Skipper and D Welsh

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR it you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Carolyn Sinclair
Telephone: (024) 7683 3166
e-mail: carolyn.sinclair@coventry.gov.uk

http://moderngov.coventry.gov.uk/
mailto:usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1) held 

at 10.00 am on Wednesday, 2 September 2015

Present:
Members: Councillor J Mutton (Chair)

Councillor A Andrews
Councillor S Bains
Councillor D Chater
Councillor G Duggins
Councillor R Lakha
Councillor T Skipper
Councillor D Welsh

Other Members: Councillor K Maton

Employees:
Place

Resources

B Hastie
G Collins
V Castree
R Hartopp
G Paddan
A Williams
T Savill

Apologies: Councillors J Blundell and T Sawdon 

Public Business

8. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

9. Exclusion of Press and Public 

RESOLVED that, under Section 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the items of business 
referred to in Minutes 17 below relating to Coventry Investment Fund on the 
grounds privacy as it contains information relating to the financ
[...]
ctor of Place to 
note the information on the Coventry Investment Fund – Annual Report.

RESOLVED that the Briefing Note be noted.

(Meeting closed at 11.40)

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 Public report
Cabinet Member Report

Audit and Procurement Committee 26 October 2015
Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1) 11 November 2015
Cabinet Member for Strategic Resources and Finance 07 December 2015

Name of Cabinet Member: 
Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources – Councillor Gannon 

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Executive Director, Resources

Ward(s) affected:
All

Title:
Sub Regional Procurement Strategy 2015 - 2020

Is this a key decision?
No

Executive Summary:

Through the shared procurement service, Coventry CC, Solihull MBC and Warwickshire CC 
agreed the first Sub-Regional Procurement Strategy in June 2010 which ran for 5 years expiring 
in June 2015. This report details the proposals for the revised Sub Regional Procurement 
Strategy 2015 - 2020. 

In July 2014, the LGA published the National Procurement Strategy (NPS) giving local authorities 
a structure for the outcomes that need to be achieved to deliver procurement good practice, 
based around the following four themes, Making Savings, Supporting Local Economies, 
Demonstrating Leadership and Modernisation.

The revised Sub Regional Strategy 2015 – 2020 has been based around the NPS themes and 
priorities for local government. Across the three upper tier authorities within the Coventry, 
Solihull, Warwickshire (CSW) sub-region, the Councils spend approximately £883m each year on 
bought in goods, services and works. Spending this money well through effective procurement is 
fundamental to achieving organisational success for the three authorities and supporting 
prosperity across the sub-region.

Recommendations:

The Audit and Procurement Committee are requested to:

1) Consider the proposals in the report and forward any recommendations to the Finance 
and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1) or the Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance 
and Resources.

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



2

The Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1) are requested to: 

1) Consider the proposals in the report and any comments from the Audit and Procurement 
Committee and forward any recommendations to the Cabinet Member for Strategic 
Finance and Resources.

The Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources is requested to: 

1) Consider the recommendations from the Audit and Procurement Committee and/or 
Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1).

2) Approve the Sub Regional Procurement Strategy 2015 – 2020.

List of Appendices included:

Appendix 1 Procurement reports 
Appendix 2  Sub Regional Procurement Strategy 2015 – 2020
Appendix 3  Making Savings theme
Appendix 4  Supporting Local Economies theme
Appendix 5  Demonstrating Leadership theme
Appendix 6     Modernising theme

Background papers:

None 

Other useful documents

Current Procurement Strategy 2010 – 2015 
http://www.coventry.gov.uk/downloads/file/2879/procurement_strategy

National Procurement Strategy 2013

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?

Yes  - Finance and Corporate Service Scrutiny Board, 11th November 2015

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?

Yes - Audit and Procurement Committee, 26th October 2015

Will this report go to Council?

No

Page 10

http://www.coventry.gov.uk/downloads/file/2879/procurement_strategy
http://www.local.gov.uk/documents/10180/5878079/L14-304+National+Procurement+Strategy+for+Local+Government+in+England_07.pdf/0c66ccef-9ad8-416c-8e5a-2419b033fbbe


3

Report title: Sub Regional Procurement Strategy 2015 - 2020

1. Context (or background)

1.1 Through the shared procurement service, Coventry CC, Solihull MBC and Warwickshire 
CC agreed the first Sub-Regional Procurement Strategy in June 2010 which ran for 5 years 
expiring in June 2015. This report details the proposals for the revised Sub Regional 
Procurement Strategy 2015 - 2020. 

1.2 In June 2014 the revised Constitution was adopted and a list of procurement activity since 
then has been included as Appendix 1.

1.3 In July 2014, the LGA published the National Procurement Strategy (NPS) giving local 
authorities a structure for the outcomes that need to be achieved to deliver procurement 
good practice, based around the following four themes, Making Savings, Supporting Local 
Economies, Demonstrating Leadership and Modernisation.

2. Options considered and recommended proposal

2.1 For the shared procurement service to work effectively with contracts being let by one 
authority on behalf of the two other authorities, it is important that there are shared goals 
and desired outcomes. If there were no agreed direction on strategy, contracts could be let 
that were commercially sound without delivering the Council’s priorities. The proposal is 
therefore that a sub-regional procurement strategy will clarify expectations and required 
outcomes leading to the delivery of Council priorities.

2.2  The shared procurement service management team reviewed the procurement vision 
contained in the existing strategy in the light of the current and future national context and 
pressures that need to be addressed by local government procurement professionals. 
These thoughts were presented to a sub-regional away day for procurement staff from the 
upper tier authorities. Views expressed by procurement professionals and the stakeholders 
they deal with, during the away day were used to finalise the future vision for the revised 
strategy and a draft was presented to the Shared Service Directors meeting in July 2015. 
The final draft was approved after the Directors made some recommendations. The draft is 
included as  Appendix 2 to this report. Each authority will take the recommended Sub 
Regional Procurement Strategy through their organisational governan
[...]
tion. For our local vision and challenges, consultation was held with 
sub regional procurement staff, local authority stakeholders, Heads of Service and 
Directors with responsibility for Procurement. Views were sought through face to face 
meetings, a sub-regional away day for procurement staff and circulating draft documents 
for comment. Comments received were considered and where appropriate incorporated 
into the final strategy and appendices used as the basis for this report. 

4. Timetable for implementing this decision

4.1 If approved, the Sub Regional Procurement Strategy will take immediate effect running 
through until December 2020. 

4.2 Progress against this strategy will be monitored by Audit and Procurement Committee and 
the Cabinet Member for Strategic Resources and Finance once a year as a minimum.

5. Comments from Executive Director, Resources

5.1 Financial implications
Following the recommended Sub Regional Procurement Strategy should help deliver value 
for money in all Council purchases, in line with the Council’s core aims.

5.2 Legal implications
Following the recommended Sub Regional Procurement Strategy will help to ensure that 
procurement activity is carried out within the appropriate legislative framework.

6. Other implications

6.1 How will this contribute to the Council’s priorities? www.coventry.gov.uk/councilplan

Delivery against the four themes of the Sub Regional Procurement Strategy i.e. Making 
Savings, Supporting Local Economies, Demonstrating Leadership and Modernisation will 
contribute to all of the Council’s core aims.  Spending our money well through effective 
procurement is fundamental to achieving organisational success and supporting prosperity 
across the city.

6.2 How is risk being managed?

Following the Sub Regional Procurement Strategy will help to mitigate procurement risk

Page 12



5

6.3 What is the impact on the organisation?

The Sub Regional Procurement Strategy impacts on the whole organisation whe
[...]
ering of Seasonal Bedding, Containers and Floral Features £300,000 £40,000 22-Sep-15 26-Oct-15

Targeted Services to Support Young People 16-19 (up to 25 SEND) to Participate in Education or Training £1,600,000 £800,000 20-Aug-15 08-Sep-15 26-Oct-15

Telecare Service 2 £1,659,000 £475,000 17-Jun-14 08-Jul-14 01-Aug-14

The Supply of Meat and Meat Products 2 £574,000 £144,000 17-Sep-14 01-Oct-14

Urban Forestry (previously Arboricultural Services) £1,300,000 £265,000 22-Sep-15 13-Oct-15 14-Dec-15

West Midlands Framework Agreement for the Provision of Independent Residential Care Services 1 £16,000,000 £4,000,000 15-Jul-14 12-Aug-14 01-Sep-14
See 

comment

Need to tighten processes to ensure that reports are still taken 

when other authorities are tendering on our behalf

Workplaces on the Move £150,000 £150,000 26-Mar-15 22-Jun-15

P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
Sub Regional Procurement Strategy 2015 - 2020  Coventry CC, Solihull MBC, Warwickshire CC.  July 2015  

1. Introduction 
Across the three upper tier authorities within the Coventry, Solihull, Warwickshire (CSW) sub-
region, the Councils spend approximately £883m each year on bought in goods, services and 
works. Spending this money well through effective procurement is fundamental to achieving 
organisational success for the three authorities and supporting prosperity across the sub-region. 
The Councils have formally recognised by the signing of a Memorandum of Understanding on 
02/03/2012 that working together on procurement can contribute to a wide range of socio-
economic benefits including a successful local economy, a thriving voluntary sector, community 
empowerment, equality, consideration for the environment and value for money. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(Guidance for drafting: it is essential to include a spend chart in this section) 
 

2. Scope of the Strategy 
This is an over-arching strategy that seeks to clarify the strategic direction for procurement 
across the sub re
[...]
WJETS shared etendering system 

continues to be developed to meet 

the sub region’s electronic 

procurement requirements 

Share knowledge on the 

implementation of e-invoicing on 

Agresso and Oracle, learning from each 

other’s experiences 

Take every opportunity to implement PCRs 2015 

effectively to reduce the cost of procurement processes. 

Complex services may need longer for bidders to develop 

appropriate bids, however, better engagement at pre 

tender stage will reduce timescales 

NPS theme 

NPS priorities 

NPS outcomes 

CSW response  

 

   

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 Public report
Cabinet Report

Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1) 11th November 2015
Cabinet 24th November 2015
Council 1st December 2015

Name of Cabinet Member: 
Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources – Councillor Gannon

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Executive Director Resources

Ward(s) affected: All

Title:
Medium Term Financial Strategy 2016-19

Is this a key decision?
Yes 
Cabinet and subsequently Council are being recommended to approve the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy for 2016-2019 which involves financial implications in excess of £1m

Executive Summary:

This report presents a Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) for 2016-2019 for adoption by 
the City Council. The previous strategy was approved in November 2014. This Strategy sets out 
the financial planning foundations that support the Council’s vision and priorities and leads to the 
setting of the Council’s revenue and capital budgets. The Strategy will be considered at the same 
meeting of Cabinet alongside the Council’s Pre-Budget Report that sets out the work undertaken 
in preparation for the 2016/17 and future years’ revenue budgets and capital programme.

The Government’s July 2015 Summer Budget announced a further period of public sector 
spending reductions over the course of the new Parliament and this provides a key backdrop to 
the Council’s medium term financial position. However, further detail on the local future years 
funding position will not be clarified until after the results of the forthcoming Spending Review, 
due to be published on 25 November and the Local Government Finance Settlement expected in 
late December. The high likelihood is that these will confirm continued cuts in Revenue Support 
Grant for local government on a trajectory which is broadly consistent with cuts made since 2010. 
Therefore, the fundamental factor shaping the City Council’s MTFS continues to be one of 

Page 27

Agenda Item 5



2

unprecedented financial pressure leading to further significant reductions in spending levels that 
are likely to continue in the period up to 2020 and possibly beyond. Indeed, if the current pattern 
of local government funding continues, this indicates that in real terms, for every £10 of net 
budget the Council had available in 2010/11 it has just over £7 now and will have nearer £5 in 
2024/25.

In summary, the national and local contexts that frame this Strategy include:

 A paramount need to protect the most vulnerable people in the city including children at 
risk, children and young people in care, victims of domestic abuse and vulnerable adults 
and older people; 

 Year-on-year 10% headline cuts to Government resources and a move towards greater 
complexity and ring-fencing in areas such as social care, health and regeneration;

 Fast population growth causing greater demand or expenditure pressures in areas such 
as housing, social care and waste disposal; 

 An increasing Council focus on promoting growth in the local economy
 Changes to the national frameworks for delivering social care, including where this 

interacts with the health sector, driven through the Care Act and the Better Care Fund.
 The impact of continued difficult economic circumstances for many, affecting both the 

number of people seeking support from Council services and the financial performance of 
the Council’s income based services;

 Upward pressure on Pension Fund contributions, in particular to fund pension past 
service deficits;

 Management of responsibilities in the areas of Business Rates and Council Tax Support 
that carry with them the risk of significant financial volatility;

 Business Rates and Council Tax income plus locally generated rents, fees and charges 
becoming an increasing proportion of the Council’s funding as government grant falls. 
Government plans have been announced which are intended to allow councils to retain 
100% of Business Rates income before the end of the current Parliament

 The transfer of schools to Academy status putting increasing pressure on the Council’s 
core education functions and other services that trade with the city’s schools.

 More complex service delivery models across the Council driven by the need to 
modernise and rationalise services and work in tandem with partners and neighbouring 
authorities.

 Continued expectations on the Council to maintain service levels and standards across 
the full range of core services despite the financial challenges;

In addition, on 13th October 2015 the Council took an in-principle decision to join with other 
councils across the region to form a West Midlands Combined Authority (WMCA) - a statutory 
body to facilitate collaboration and joint working between local authorities to improve economic 
development, regeneration and transport in the area. The precise structure, functions and 
financial arrangements of the authority continue to be developed at this time. In particular, it is 
possible that a Devolution Deal will be struck between WMCA and Government, seeing 
additional delegations and devolution of power and resources to the West Midlands.  It is too 
early to predict the financial implications of this for the City, and the impact on the MTFS.

Taken together, these factors represent a combination of reducing resources, challenging 
underlying economic and demographic conditions, increased demand, a heightened need to 
improve the quality of services and new challenges represented by government reform and local 
structural and governance relationships. In these circumstances it is crucial that the Council’s 
financial strategy is both robust and flexible. This will provide the financial foundations required to 
ensure that Council services are fit for purpose to protect the most vulnerable as well as 
providing decent core services for every citizen in the city.

Page 28



3

In support of these aims, the City Councils strategic financial approach to the demands that it 
faces includes:

 A fundamental commitment to protecting the city’s vulnerable children, adults and older 
people. 

 Identifying unprecedented savings from new strategies incorporating Kickstart, the 
Customer Journey and Connecting Communities (formerly City Centre First).

 Integral to these new strategies, changing the relationship between the Council and its 
citizens reflecting the reality that the Council will provide a smaller range and lower level 
of services in new ways and out of far fewer locations.

 Leading the drive for economic growth and stimulating the local economy through a 
combination of the Coventry Investment Fund, externally funded Regional Growth Fund, 
Growing Places Fund and other Local Enterprise Partnership funding streams, the City 
Deal initiative and working up the possibility of a WMCA Devolution Deal that will drive 
economic and business rate growth; 

 Moving the Council’s main customer facing and office based activities into the newly 
operational city centre Customer Services Centre and a purpose built office block within 
the forthcoming Friargate business district in order to regenerate the City, transform the 
Council and deliver savings.

 Transforming through digitally enabling Council services to deliver efficiencies, improved 
customer experience and to keep pace with modern ways of working. 


[...]
 Strategy as the basis of its medium term financial 
planning process.

List of Appendices included:
None

Other useful background papers:
None

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?
Yes 
Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1), 11th November 2015

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?
No

Will this report go to Council?
Yes
Council, 1st December 2015

Page 30



5

Medium Term Financial Strategy 2016-19

1. Context (or Background)

1.1 Financial Background

1.1.1 This Strategy sets out the financial planning foundations that support the Council’s vision 
and priorities and leads to the setting of the Council’s revenue and capital budgets. 

1.1.2 The Government spending review announced in July 2015 will be reported in detail as 
part of the Autumn Statement in late November, with the Local Government Settlement 
expected in December. However, it is clear that severe financial constraints will remain 
until at least 2019/20, when the Government has targeted a Budget surplus. The 
extension of the existing protection of Health, Education and Overseas Aid budgets to 
cover Defence as well, means that unprotected budgets including local government will 
need to find national savings of up to £20bn by 2018/19. Government have advised non 
protected Departments to plan for cuts of 25 to 40%. It can only be assumed that cuts to 
Local Government funding will be at the upper end of this range.

1.1.3 Resources available to Coventry have fallen by c£80m over a four year period to 2015/16, 
and its Settlement Funding Assessment could fall by a further amount in the region of 
£40m by 2018/19. Taken together, the austerity measures implemented by the 
Government will have led to cuts in Coventry’s core government funding of approaching 
55% over 7 years.  

1.1.4 Local government has delivered significant savings in recent years and in broad terms the 
most straightforward savings have alread
[...]
e Note
1.1 To provide Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board with the additional information 

they requested on the likely impact on residents of the proposed changes to the Local 
Council Tax Support Scheme.

2 Recommendations
2.1 That Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board consider the attached documents and 

make any comments to the Cabinet Member – Strategic Finance and Resources.

3 Information/Background
3.1 At their meeting on 2 September 2015, the Board considered the above item. However, 

Members requested additional information on the likely implications for those affected by 
the proposed changes before responding to the consultation.

This information is provided in the attached appendixes.

a) Council Tax Support and Welfare Reform Factsheet
b) Council tax support consultation – summary of responses
c) Council Tax – enforcement policy from April 2016, and discretionary relief

Page 43

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Impact of welfare reform on residents who are likely to claim Council Tax Benefit 

Source: Sheffield Hallam 

Source: Sheffield Hallam Source: CCC estimates 

120 homes with their 
benefit capped at 

£26,000 will see an 
average £2.89 a week 

reduction in their Council 
Tax Benefit (£150.28 a 

year)  

2,035 under-occupied 
homes will see an 

average £2.61 a week 
reduction in their Council 

Tax Benefit (£135.72 a 
year)  

Source: CCC September 2015 

Page 45

Agenda Item 6a



Page 46



 Briefing note

Revenues and Benefits   Resources 

To:  Scrutiny Board 1

From
Tim Savill 
Telephone 02476 832607
Tim.savill@coventry.gov.uk

Date: 30 October 2015

Subject: Council tax support consultation –
Summary of responses 

Background

At the Scrutiny Board 1 meeting on 2 September 2015, members requested officers to:

 provide a further report at the next meeting before a decision is made to respond to the 
consultation, to include more details on the Equality Impact Assessment and likely 
implica
[...]
gy 2015 - 2020 Appendix 4
	Sub Regional Procurement Strategy 2015 - 2020 Appendix 5
	Sub Regional Procurement Strategy 2015 - 2020 Appendix 6

	5 Medium Term Financial Strategy 2016-19
	6 Public Consultation - Local Tax Support Scheme
	6a Council Tax Support and Welfare Reform Factsheet
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2

	6b Council tax support consultation
	6c Council Tax – enforcement policy from April 2016, and discretionary relief
	7 Treasury Management
	8 Capital Programme Funding
	9 Public Health Ringfenced Grant
	11 Work Programme 2014-15



Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1) held 

at 9.30 am on Wednesday, 11 November 2015

Present:
Members: Councillor J Mutton (Chair)

Councillor J Blundell
Councillor G Duggins
Councillor R Lakha
Councillor M Mutton
Councillor T Sawdon
Councillor D Welsh

Employees:
People: R. Evans, J. Moore, H. Thornton

Resources: V. Castree, G. Cowley, B. Hastie, P. Jennings, B. Strain, C. 
Sinclair, L. Welton

Apologies: Councillor S Bains, D Chater and T Skipper 

Public Business

Note: Agenda items 7 to 12 were deferred to the 6 January 2016 meeting to allow 
members to attend a Remembrance Day service

18. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest. 

19. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 2 September 2015 were signed as a true 
record.  There were no matters arising. 

20. Sub Regional Procurement Strategy 2015 - 2020 

The Board considered a report of the Executive Director of Resources which set 
out the Sub Regional Procurement Strategy 2015-2020.  The report would be 
considered by the Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources on 7 
December 2015.

Through the shared procurement service, Coventry CC, Solihull MBC and 
Warwickshire CC agreed the first Sub-Regional Procurement Strategy in June 
2010 which ran for 5 years expiring in June 2015. The report detailed the 
proposals for the revised Sub Regional Procurement Strategy 2015 - 2020. 

In July 2014, the LGA published the National Procurement Strategy (NPS) giving 
local authorities a structure for the outcomes that need to be achieved to deliver 



– 2 –

procurement good practice, based around the following four themes: Making 
Savings, Supporting Local Economies, Demonstrating Leadership and 
Modernisation.

The revised Sub Regional Strategy 2015 – 2020 has been based around the NPS 
themes and priorities for local government. Across the three upper tier authorities 
within the Coventry, Solihull, Warwickshire (CSW) sub-region, the Councils spend 
approximately £883m each year on bought in goods, services and works. 
Spending this money well through effective procurement is fundamental to 
achieving organisational success for the three authorities and supporting 
prosperity across the sub-region.

Members questioned officers on aspects of the report and whilst broadly 
supporting the Strategy, expressed some concern regarding the length of time of 
the Strategy bearing in mind timescales around the Combined Authority.

 RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Board recommend to the Cabinet Member for 
Strategic Finance and Resources, that the Sub Regional Procurement 
Strategy is flexible to recognise evolving working arrangements between 
Authorities and Partners over the five year span of the Strategy.

21. Medium Term Financial Strategy 2016-19 

The Board considered the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) for 2016-2019 
for adoption by the City Council. The previous strategy was approved in November 
2014. The Strategy set out the financial planning foundations that supported the 
Council’s vision and priorities and leads to the setting of the Council’s revenue and 
capital budgets. The Strategy would be considered at the same meeting of 
Cabinet as the Council’s Pre-Budget Report set out the work undertaken in 
preparation for 2016/17 and future years’ revenue budgets and capital 
programme.

The Government’s July 2015 Summer Budget announced a further period of public 
sector spending reductions over the course of the new Parliament and this 
provided a key backdrop to the Council’s medium term financial position. However, 
further detail on the local future years funding position would not be clarified until 
after the results of the forthcoming Spending Review, due to be published on 25 
November and the Local Government Finance Settlement expected in late 
December. The high likelihood was that these would confirm continued cuts in 
Revenue Support Grant for local government on a trajectory which was broadly 
consistent with cuts made since 2010. Therefore, the fundamental factor shaping 
the City Council’s MTFS continued to be one of unprecedented financial pressure 
leading to further significant reductions in spending levels that are likely to 
continue in the period up to 2020 and possibly beyond. If the current pattern of 
local government funding continued, this indicates that, in real terms, for every £10 
of net budget the Council had available in 2010/11 it has just over £7 now and will 
have nearer £5 in 2024/25.

The national and local contexts that frame this Strategy were detailed in the report.  
In addition, on 13th October 2015 the Council took an in-principle decision to join 
with other councils across the region to form a West Midlands Combined Authority 
(WMCA) - a statutory body to facilitate collaboration and joint working between 



– 3 –

local authorities to improve economic development, regeneration and transport in 
the area. The precise structure, functions and financial arrangements of the 
authority continued to be developed at this time. In particular, it was possible that a 
Devolution Deal will be struck between WMCA and Government, seeing additional 
delegations and devolution of power and resources to the West Midlands.  It was 
too early to predict the financial implications of this for the City, and the impact on 
the MTFS.

These factors represented a combination of reducing resources, challenging 
underlying economic and demographic conditions, increased demand, a 
heightened need to improve the quality of services and new challenges 
represented by government reform and local structural and governance 
relationships. In these circumstances it was crucial that the Council’s financial 
strategy was both robust and flexible. This would provide the financial foundations 
required to ensure that Council services were fit for purpose to protect the most 
vulnerable as well as providing decent core services for every citizen in the city.  In 
support of these aims, the City Councils strategic financial approach to the 
demands were fully detailed in the report.

The Board discussed aspects of the report, in particular costs relating to agency 
staff/consultants and in this regard, further detail was requested by the Board. 

The Board also discussed the work of the Reserves and Underspends Working 
Group and agreed that their findings be taken into account by the Cabinet when 
considering the report.

RESOLVED that the Board recommend that Cabinet consider incorporating 
the findings and recommendations of the Reserves and Underspends 
Working Group into the Medium Term Financial Strategy to address part of 
the budget shortfall for 2016/17.

22. Public Consultation - Local Tax Support Scheme 

Further to Minute 13/15, the Board considered a briefing note with information on 
the likely impact on residents in respect of the proposed changes to the Local 
Council Tax Support Scheme.  The document included a factsheet on Council Tax 
Support and Welfare Reform, a summary of responses to council tax support 
consultation and the council tax enforcement policy from April 2016.

The Board questioned officers on the report. Arising from discussion, Members 
asked for further details in respect of the response from the Citizens Advice 
Bureau.  Their comments as front line advisors to the public would help the Board 
better understand current issues.  

The Board discussed at length their concerns regarding the impact on residents in 
light of other spending cuts and changes to benefits.  Following discussion they 
agreed to recommend that Cabinet revisit other options to make the necessary 
savings so as to protect the most vulnerable in the City.   In addition, Members 
asked that, if timescales allowed, the EIA and wider impacts of welfare reform 
come back to the Board.  However it was noted that this would also be considered 
by Council on 12 January 2016.



– 4 –

RESOLVED that the Board recommend to Cabinet that it be mindful of 
Council policy to protect the most vulnerable in the City and to consider 
other options to achieve the required savings.

23. Treasury Management 

This item was deferred to the meeting to be held on 6 January 2016.

24. Capital Programme Funding 

This item was deferred to the meeting to be held on 6 January 2016.

25. Public Health Ringfenced Grant 

This item was deferred to the meeting to be held on 6 January 2016.

26. Outstanding Issues Report 

This item was deferred to the meeting to be held on 6 January 2016.

27. Work Programme 2014-15 

This item was deferred to the meeting to be held on 6 January 2016.

(Meeting closed at 10.35 am)


